Net gains/(losses) on financial assets 67,221 -27,810 81,079 120,490

Fair value as at 31/12/2020 352,402 4,560 1,242,704 1,599,666

There was one transfer between levels of fair value in 2020.

Luxempart PIPE was merged into Luxempart, therefore its assets are shown as an acquisition in the level 1.

Level 1 financial assets consist of listed investments, mainly in Zooplus, Atenor, Kaufman & Broad, PIPE assets, and
Capital at Work, totalling € 352,402 thousand.

Level 2 financial assets consist of holding companies holding listed investments,

Level 3 financial assets consist of private-equity investments, mainly in Foyer, Armira Holding, Mehler, Stoll, ESG and
Luxempart Capital Partners SICAR SA.

/ 132/ 131

MANAGEMENT REPORT PORTFOLIO STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE STATUTORY ANNUAL ACCOUNTSMESSAGE TO OUR SHAREHOLDERSTHE YEAR AT A GLANCETABLE OF CONTENT MISSION STATEMENT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LEVEL 1 FINANCIAL ASSETS RISK ANALYSIS

An analysis of the sensitivity of the listed assets is provided in the table below. A range of variation of -10% to +10% was
applied to the valuation as at 31 December 2020. This range of variation is relevant and reasonably possible.

in thousands of € Level 1 for financial assets

Share price sensitivity -10% 0% 10%

Fair value 317,162 352,402 387,643

Impact through profit and loss -35,240 - 35,240

The Group’s sensitivity to the stock markets remained virtually unchanged compared with the previous year. The market
risk is detailed in the note 25.

LEVEL 2 FINANCIAL ASSETS RISK ANALYSIS

A range of variation of -10% to +10% was applied to the valuation as at 31 December 2020. This range of variation is
relevant and reasonably possible.

in thousands of € Level 2 for financial assets

Sensitivity -10% 0% +10%

Fair value 3,392 4,560 5,727

Impact through profit and loss -1,168 - 1,168

LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL ASSETS RISK ANALYSIS

The following table sets out the impacts of changes in non-observable data on the fair value of financial assets.
The information on the methods used to determine the fair value of these assets (including the valuation techniques and
input data used) is provided in note 2.

in thousands of € Level 3 for financial assets

Sensitivity -10% 0% +10%

Fair value 1,184,746 1,242,704 1,306,100

Impact through profit and loss -57,958 - 63,396

At 31 December 2020, the valuation methods have not significantly changed since 2019.

NOTE 11 - NON-CURRENT LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

The non-current loans and receivables consist of a loan receivable within more than one year granted to a portfolio
company. As at 31 December 2020, it amounts to € 62 thousand (2019: € 844 thousand). The fair value of the
non-current loans and receivables does not differ significantly from their carrying amount.

NOTE 12 - CURRENT LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

The following table provides details of the current loans and receivables:

in thousands of € 2020 2019

Trade receivables 1,092 1,613

[…]

relate to the performance of the financial markets (stock markets, comparable transactions, market multiples, etc.).
Luxempart does not systematically sell its participations based on financial market volatility. In principle, the Group
does not use market risk hedging instruments. It nevertheless regularly monitors changes in the value of its investments.

The investments in companies listed on the stock exchange (mainly stock exchange of Luxembourg, Brussels and Paris)
represent 20.8% as at 31 December 2020 of the Net Asset Value (2019: 14.9%).

The table below presents the investment by asset class based on the total financial assets (excluding loans and
receivables):

2020 2019

Investment in listed companies 22.1% 16.1%

Investment in private equity 77.9% 83.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

A sensibility analysis of the listed financial assets is presented in the note 10.

MANAGEMENT OF INTEREST RATE RISK

The average duration of the placement of fixed-term deposits varies between 35 days and 36 months, and the average
rate over 2020 is zero. The analysis below presents, at a constant cash position, the pre-tax impacts that the increase or
decrease in interest rates would have on the Group’s profit at 31 December 2020.

in thousands of € 2020 2019

Variation of + 50 basis points 638 830

Variation of - 50 basis points -638 -830

MANAGEMENT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Group invests mainly in positions in the Group’s functional currency (EUR).

Foreign currency positions in non-current assets are hedged against foreign exchange risk. The assets are acquired
through a loan denominated in the foreign currency (note 17).

An investment recognised as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is in US dollars. This position is not
hedged against foreign exchange risk. It represents 1.4% of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The
change in the exchange rate has not a significant effect on the change in fair value.